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INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2011
____________________________________________________________________________
EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134
A1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements of the Group are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with   FRS 134, Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2010.

The significant accounting policies adopted by the Group in this interim financial statement are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010.

A2. Status of Audit Qualification

Not applicable as the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010
were not qualified.
A3. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations

The operations of the Group were not significantly affected by seasonality and cyclicality factors.

A4. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence for the financial quarter under review. 

A5. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no major changes in accounting estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements for the current financial quarter as compared with the previous financial quarters or previous financial year. 
A6. Debts and Equity Securities

Share Buy-Back / Treasury Shares

The Company’s shareholders had on 29 June 1999 approved the share buy-back exercise during the Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”). Subsequently, mandates were renewed at the last AGM which was on 18 June 2010.

Details of the share buy-back / disposal as at the current financial year-to-date are as follows:-
	 
	Number Of
	Highest 
	Lowest
	Average
	Total
	Number of 

	 
	Shares
	Price
	Price
	Price
	Amount
	Treasury

	Month
	repurchased/(sold)
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM
	Shares

	B/F from 2007
	1,914,400
	 
	 
	 
	3,095,240
	1,914,400

	March 2008
	10,000
	4.36
	4.36
	4.36
	43,920
	10,000

	June 2008
	10,000
	4.56
	4.56
	4.56
	45,977
	10,000

	Nov 2008
	10,000
	2.83
	2.83
	2.83
	28,507
	10,000

	June 2009
	10,000
	3.44
	3.44
	3.44
	34,670
	10,000

	Nov 2009
	10,000
	3.95
	3.95
	3.95
	39,739
	10,000

	June 2010
	10,000
	5.16
	5.16
	5.16
	51,977
	10,000

	Jan - March 2011
	(749,100)
	6.82
	6.39
	6.47
	(1,056,231)
	(749,100)

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total
	1,225,300
	 
	 
	 
	2,283,799
	1,225,300


A7. Dividend paid
There were no dividend paid during the quarter under review.
A8. Segmental Information 

       Segmental information in respect of the Group’s business segments for the period ended 31 
       March 2011 and its comparative:-
	
	
	
	
	
	Property
	
	
	
	

	3 months period ended
	
	Hotel and
	 development
	
	Share
	
	

	31/03/2011
	
	
	Manufacturing
	Resort
	& Investment
	Plantations
	 investment
	Eliminations 
	Consolidated

	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	REVENUE
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  External sales
	
	203,598
	27,991
	16,351
	-
	992
	-
	248,932

	  Inter-segment sales
	
	15,824
	-
	290
	9,891
	78
	(26,083)
	- 

	Total revenue
	
	219,422
	27,991
	16,641
	9,891
	1,070
	(26,083)
	248,932

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	RESULTS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results
	
	(7,193)
	(1,769)
	3,842
	6,784
	1,109
	(1,330)
	1,443

	Foreign exchange gain/(loss)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1,434

	Finance costs
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(276)

	Interest income 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1,518

	Share of profit of associate
	
	
	
	
	
	
	-

	Profit before tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4,119

	Income tax expense
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(958)

	Profit for the period
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3,161


	
	
	
	
	
	Property
	
	
	
	

	3 months period ended
	
	Hotel and
	 development
	
	Share
	
	

	31/03/2010
	
	
	Manufacturing
	Resort
	& Investment
	Plantations
	 investment
	Eliminations 
	Consolidated

	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	REVENUE
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  External sales
	
	182,194
	30,433
	23,494
	-
	3,254
	-
	239,375

	  Inter-segment sales
	
	12,839
	-
	285
	7,597
	8,553
	(29,274)
	-

	Total revenue
	
	195,033
	30,433
	23,779
	7,597
	11,807
	(29,274)
	239,375

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	RESULTS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results
	
	923
	1,586
	6,322
	4,502
	13,612
	(8,481)
	18,464

	Foreign exchange gain/(loss)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	214

	Finance costs
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(250)

	Interest income 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	742

	Share of profit of associate
	
	
	
	
	
	(8)

	Profit before tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	19,162

	Income tax expense
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(4,274)

	Profit for the period
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	14,888


A9. Carrying Amount of Revalued Assets
The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual financial statements.
A10. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period

There were no material events subsequent to the current quarter ended 31 March 2011 up to the date of this report.

A11. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter.

A12. Changes in Contingent Liabilities

There were no changes in contingent liabilities at the date of this announcement.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BMSB’S LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1. Taxation

The taxation charge for the current quarter and year to-date ended 31 March 2011 is made up as follows:-
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Current 
	Year

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Quarter
	To-Date

	
	
	
	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000

	     Current tax:
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Malaysian income tax
	
	
	-3,619
	-3,619

	
	Foreign tax
	
	
	
	-88
	-88

	
	
	
	
	
	
	-3,707
	-3,707

	     Over/(under) provision in respect of prior years
	
	

	
	Malaysian income tax
	
	
	0
	0

	
	Foreign tax
	
	
	
	0
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	0
	0

	      Deferred tax
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Transfer from/(to) deferred taxation
	
	2,773
	2,773

	
	FRS 139
	
	
	
	-24
	-24

	
	
	
	
	
	
	2,749
	2,749

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	      Total income tax expense
	
	
	-958
	-958


B2. Profits/ (Losses) on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no profits/(losses) on sale of unquoted investments and properties included in the results for the current quarter and financial period to-date.
B3. Quoted Securities
(a) The purchases, disposals and gain or losses of quoted securities classified as Available-for-Sale Investments during the current quarter and period-to-date are as follows:

	
	
	
	
	
	Current
	
	Cumulative

	
	
	
	
	
	Quarter
	
	Quarter

	
	
	
	
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	i)   Purchase considerations
	
	20,187
	
	20,187

	ii)  Net proceeds from disposal                   
	0
	
	0

	iii) Gain/(Loss) on disposal
	
	0
	
	0


(b) The total investments in quoted securities as at 31/03/2011 are as follows: 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	RM'000

	i)   Total investments at cost
	
	
	
	180,129

	ii)  Total investments at carrying value/book value
	
	505,516

	iii) Total investments at market value at end of
	
	

	     reporting period
	
	
	
	
	505,516

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


B4. Status of Corporate Proposals

On 30 November 2010, a Bonus Issue of 1 share for every 2 existing ordinary shares of RM1 each held was proposed by the Board. On 14 March 2011, 120,083,860 new shares was capitalised from  the Company’s retained profits and credited to paid up capital  

B5. Group Borrowings

Details of Group Borrowings are as follows:-
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	
	
	
	Ringgit

	 
	
	
	
	‘million

	 
	
	
	
	 

	Bank overdraft - unsecured
	24

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


 B6. Financial Instruments
The Group has entered into some forward foreign exchange currencies contracts to hedge its exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency arising from sales.
As at 31 March 2011, the Group has the following outstanding derivative financial instruments:

	 
	 
	 
	Contract
	Fair
	Fair Value

	 
	
	 
	amount
	value
	net gain/(loss)

	Type of derivatives
	 
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	 
	
	 
	
	
	 

	Currency forward contracts
	
	
	 

	 - less than 1 year
	 
	131,432
	126,196
	5,236

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


B7. Changes In Material Litigation

There was no material litigation pending at the date of this announcement except for the following:- 
      A Statement of Claim seeking damages amounting to CAD 10 million (approximately RM 32 million) had been served on a foreign subsidiary. The claimant who is the Lessee claimed 50% share of the ‘stopover’ parking revenues from 1998 to 2009 and the subsidiary will defend the claim. Lawyers representing the subsidiary are of the opinion that there is a good defence against the claim.
B8. Comparison with Preceding Quarter’s Results
  

                  1st Quarter 2011         4th Quarter 2010                <- ----(Decrease)------ >
                                             RM                         RM                          RM           %      
                                            ‘000                        ‘000                         ‘000       
 Revenue                           248,932                 276,192                  (27,260)       (10)
 Profit before taxation            4,119                   37,394
  
      (33,275)        (89)  
As compared to the preceding quarter, the Group’s profit in the current quarter has reduced drastically. The reduction in the profit is due to negative refining margin, lower throughput for the manufacturing, lower forex gain, dividend income and contribution from property development in the current quarter.
B9. Review of Performance 




         To 1st Quarter        To 1st Quarter        
                                                 2011                    2010               < -- Increase/(Decrease) - >         
                                                   RM                      RM                       RM            % 
                                                  ‘000                     ‘000                      ‘000

 Revenue                               248,932                239,375                  9,557          4                                     
 Profit before taxation                4,119                  19,162    
       (15,043)      (79)        

All the segments with the exception of Plantation segment have recorded a lower performance resulting in a drastic drop in Group’s profit as compared to the same period last year

B10. Prospects 
The Board will strive to manage the rising cost which is a global issue, volatility of palm oil price and USD so as to achieve a satisfactory result for the remaining quarters of the year.

B11. Explanatory Notes for Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit/ Profit Guarantee

Not applicable.
B12. Dividends
 The Board does not recommend any dividend for the current quarter under review.

.
B13. Earnings Per Share
    a) Basic Earnings Per Share

       The basic earnings per share for the current quarter and year-to-date had been 

       calculated as follows:-
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Current
	 
	Year

	 
	
	
	
	Quarter
	
	To-Date

	Profit attributable owners of 
	
	
	 

	  the parent
	
	
	2,965
	
	2,965

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	Weighted average number of 
	
	
	 

	ordinary shares in issue
	
	359,803
	
	359,803

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	Basic earnings per share (sen)
	0.82
	
	0.82

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


  b) Diluted Earnings Per Share
      There were no potential dilutive ordinary shares outstanding as at the end of the reporting 
      period. Hence, the diluted earnings per share is the same as the basic earnings per share.
PART C: DISCLOSURE OF REALISED AND UNREALISED PROFITS OR LOSSES
The breakdown of the Group’s retained profits as at 31 March 2011 and 31 December 2010 into realised and unrealised profits is as follows: 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	As at End of
	As at End of

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Current Quarter
	Preceding Quarter

	
	
	
	
	
	
	31/03/11
	31/12/10

	
	
	
	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total retained profits of the Company and the subsidiaries:-
	
	

	   - Realised
	
	
	
	
	1,124,580
	1,243,715

	   - Unrealised
	
	
	
	
	-4,808
	-7,679

	
	
	
	
	
	
	1,119,772
	1,236,036

	Total share of retained profits from associated companies:
	
	

	   - Realised
	
	
	
	
	67
	67

	   - Unrealised
	
	
	
	
	 
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	1,119,839
	1,236,103

	Less: Consolidation adjustments
	
	
	-12,772
	-11,917

	Total group retained profits as per consolidated accounts
	
	1,107,067
	1,224,186








